→ Real estate exposures are either strategic real estate
investments or properties repossessed as a result of
customer default. The real estate exposure is measured
as the market value of the underlying properties,
regardless of the financing structure.

	→ The PE portfolio consists of shares in unlisted PE funds.
The portfolio consists mainly of acquisition funds that
invest in mature enterprises and a smaller proportion in
venture funds investing in companies in the start-up phase.

For ordinary shareholdings, the difference between book
value and fair value constitutes changes in the value of the
shareholding. For subsidiaries and affiliated companies, the
book value is equal to market value. For property, the

DNB Group 2019 — Risk and capital management
7 Marked risk

-7

-6

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

> 15 years10-15 years6-10 years3-6 years1-3 years6-12 months3-6 months< 3 months

Interest rate sensitivity distributed among maturity bands, banking portfolio, BPV, 31 December 2019
NOK million

  NOK   Euro   USD

Effects on results from interest rate shocks on the rate sensitive instruments in the banking portfolio, 31 December 2019

NOK million  + 200 bp  +150 bp  + 100 bp  +50 bp  - 50 bp  -100 bp  -150 bp  -200 bp

Exposure in NOK  (557)  (418)  (278)  (139)  139  278  418  557

Exposure in EUR  57  43  28  14  (14)  (28)  (43)  (57)

Exposure in USD  29  22  15  7  (7)  (15)  (22)  (29)

Total  (471)  (353)  (235)  (118)  118  235  353  471

Equity and real estate investments in the banking portfolio, 31 December 2019

NOK million  Book value  Fair value

Direct investments  125  173

Venture investments  70  71

Credit portfolio  558  391

Strategic financial investments1)  15 081  15 167

PE funds including loan portfolio  222  253

Total equity investments  16 056  16 055

Real estate portfolio investments, M&A  350  485

Real estate portfolio Poland  74  74

Total real estate investments 424 559

Total equity and real estate investments  16 480  16 614

1) Includes the investment in Fremtind AS

59

book value is the value to which the properties are booked
in the company accounts, while market value is the last
valuation of the property.

Other exposures
Basis swap spread risk arises because a substantial portion
of DNB’s assets in Norwegian kroner is funded with foreign
currency through covered bonds issued by DNB Boligkreditt
AS. The currency is switched to Norwegian kroner through
a basis swap with the same or shorter term. A basis swap is
a combined interest rate and currency swap deal where
the parties exchange future cash flows and also agree to